

#### **ABSTRACT**

Waqf Act 1995 - M.S.S. Waqf Board College, Madurai – Appointment of District Collector, Madurai District as Administrator for M.S.S.Waqf Board College - Orders –Issued.

# Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S2) Department

G.O.(D)No.38

Dated 22.06.2020

Sarvari, Aani 8 Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2051

#### Read:

1. The Special Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board letter No.19552/83/B8/WBC, dated 01.06.2020.

2. G.O (Ms). No.47, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare Department, dated 15.06.2020.

\*\*\*\*

#### **ORDER:**

In the letter first read above, the Special Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board has stated that the Superintendent of Waqfs, Madurai in his report dated 28.05.2020 has stated that the tenure of the Governing Body of the M.S.S.Waqf Board College, Madurai expired on 09.04.2020. As per Rule (5) Section (c) of sub section (4) of the constitution of the M.S.S.Waqf Board College, Madurai dated 09.09.1978, election to the Governing Body has to be conducted for every 3 years. As per the constitution of the Governing Body of M.S.S.Waqf Board College, Madurai in order to elect Executive Committee Members (8 posts) and Governing Body members from Executive Committee Members (4 Posts) to the Governing Body of M.S.S.Waqf Board College, Madurai, the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board and Superintendent of Waqfs, Madurai had appointed as Returning Officer and Election respectively subject to the result of the W.P.No.726/2020.

2. In the Government Order second read above, orders were issued that whenever the Governing Body of the M.S.S.Waqf Board College, Madurai is not constituted, all the powers and duties which may, by or under the provisions of this Constitution, be exercised or performed by or on behalf of the Governing Body shall during such period, be exercised and performed by an Administrator appointed

by the State Government and such person shall also function as Secretary and Correspondent of the College.

- 3. Accordingly, the Government hereby appoints the District Collector, Madurai District as Administrator for M.S.S. Waqf Board College, Madurai till the constitution of the Governing Body to exercise and perform all the powers and duties which may, by or under the provisions of this Constitution on behalf of the Governing Body during such period and he shall also function as Secretary and Correspondent of the College, during this period.
  - 4. This order will come into force with immediate effect.

### (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

## CHANDRA MOHAN.B PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To The Special Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board, Chennai-1 The Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board, Chennai-1. The Principal, M.S.S. Waqf Board College, Madurai-20.

Copy to
The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Labour & Waqf,
Chennai -9.
The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes & Minorities Welfare
Department, Secretariat, Chennai -9.
Stock file / Spare Copies

// Forwarded by order//

Section Officer